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Regularisation of Beldars in CPWD

1196. SHRl K. LAK KAPPA :
Will the Minister of WORKS AND HOUSING be pleased to state:

(a) whether more than 600 vacancie~ of Beldars are lying vacant in various Divisions of CPWD in Delhi/New Delhi for the last more than a year;

(b) whether Government's attention has been drawn to orders issued to fill up some posts from among the Muster-roll staff of C.P.W.D. as mentioned in reply to Unstarred Question No. 1034 dated
24 August, 1981; and

(c) reasons why these vacancies had not been filled up among the eligible candidates of Muster-roll staff of CPWD as yet'!

THE MINIST ER OF PARLIA-
MENTARY A AIRS AND
WORKS AND HOUSING (SHRI
BHIS !-f MA NARAIN SINGH):
(a) Yes, Sir.

(b) and (c). Orders for absorption of muster roll employees of C.P.W.D. in its work charged establishment were issued in July 1981.
Certain clarifications/relaxation sought by CPWD have also been given and the process of absorption of muster roll employees has begun.

Milling of Paddy

1197. SHRI ARJUN SETHI :
Will the Minister of AGRICUL-TURE be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that a joint strategy has been evolved by the Food Corporation of India with the State Governments to deal with the problem of milling of paddy pro.;.
cured from farmers; and

(b) if so, the d tai s r '1in 1ohem1 t Oov nmt.o$ bow

far success has been achieved therein ?

1 HE MINISTER OF ST ATE IN
1 HE MINISTRIES OF AGRICUL-
FI URE AND RURAL DEVELOP-
MENT (SHRl R. V. SWAMINA-1 HAN) : (a) and (b). No scheme ha~ been evolved by Food Corporation of India with vaiious State Governments for milling of paddy procured from farmers. However, in Punjab where maximum quantity of paddy is procured, the Food Corporation of India has worked out certain arrangemenls in consultation with the State Government for expeditious milling of paddy purchased during 1981-82 season.
So far contracts have been entered in~o. with millers of Punjab for m11lmg of 12.24 lakh tonnes of paddy against a total purchase of
16.76 lakh tonnes.
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Supply of Unfiltered Water in Mayor Vibar

1200. SHRl ERA ANBARASU :
Will" the Minister of WORKS AND HOUSING be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that filtered water i not supplied to 1 irlokpuri and Mayur Vi har colonies and the water supplied i just untreated, unfiltered and unfit for human consumption;

tb) whether the water supplied to Mayur Vihar by DDA is not tested to study the fitness of the water for human consumption;

(c) if tested, the results obtaind therefrom; and

(d) whether Go vernment propose to take any action to supply adequate treated and filtered water to these colonies anJ if so, the details thereof ?

·1 HE M INISl LR OF PARLIA-
MENJ ARY A FAIRS AND
WORKS AND HOUSING (SHRI
BHlSH vf A NJ\ RAlN SINGH) :
(a) to {c). ·1 he Delhi D evelopment Auth rity has informeli that as an interim arrangemen·1, tu be-wells were sunk for the supply of water to Mayur Vihar Colonies. Samples of wat r collected from the tubewells, were got tested from reputed. /MCD 1 est hou'ie and only after water was declared potable, it was supplied for human consumption. D.D.A. has further stated that arrangement for hlorin tlon s bec:n done in all tho tub1w lls _ pplf~i water fm

